UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2326413263 Fee: $107.00
Karen A. Yarbrough
Cook County Clerk

g Date: 09/21/2023 12:23 PM Pg: 1 of 11

This Documeat Peepared By:
SUSHMITHA K\ %
WELLS FARGO BAMK N.A,
1 HOME CAMPLS

DES MOINES, IA 50328
(800) 416-1472

When Recorded Mail To;

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
DTO REC,, MAIL CODF: 4002
4795 REGENT BLVD

IRVING, TX 75063

Tax/Parcel #: 31-36-113-012-0000

[Space Above This Line for Recording "safa)

Original Principal Amount: $114,745.00 Investor Loan No NI
Unpaid Principal Amount: $101,338.00 Loan v {scan barcode)

New Principal Amount: $107,717.05

Total Cap Amount: $6,379.05

Property Address: 18 E ROCKET CIRCLE, PARK FOREST, ILLINOIS 60466
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)

Executed on this day: AUGUST 10,2023
Borrower (“I')': KRISTIN A BANKS

Borrower Mailing Address: 18 E ROCKET CIRCLE, PARK FOREST, ILLINOIS 60466
Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,

LIf there is more than one Bommower or Mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “1.” For
purposes ofthis document words signifying the singular (such as “I") shall include the plurat (suchas “we”
and vice versa where appropriate.
Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 03202023 448 \ Hw \H
[ i
Page ]

il



2326413263 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender or Servicer Address: 1 HOME CAMPUS, DES MOINES, IA 50328

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage™) DECEMBER 21, 2005 and the Note
{(“Note™) date of DECEMBER 22, 2005 and Recorded on JANUARY 18, 2006 in INSTRUMENT NO,
0601840057 AND RE-RECORDED ON JUNE 21, 2006 IN INSTRUMENT NO. 0617241050, of the
Official Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Property Address (“Property”): 18 E ROCKET CIRCLE, PARK FOREST, ILLINOIS 60466

Legal Desceintion:
SEE EXHIbi7 “A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HERFEOF:

This Loan Medification Agreement (“Agreement”) is made on AUGIUST 10, 2023 by and between Bortower,
as obligor(s), or as (itl. holder(s) to the Property, as the context may require, and Lender. Bomower's
obligations under the Tvote are secured by a properly recorded Mortgage, dated the same date as the Note
encumbering the Property. Bomruv«cr agrees that, except as expressly modified in this Agreement, the Nole and
the Mortgage remain in full furce =ad effect and are valid, binding obligations upon Bomower, except as
discharged in Banktuptey, and ar(_ properly secured by the Property. Nothing in this Agreement shall be
understood or construed to be a satisfact’on or release, in whele or in part of the Borrower’s obligations under
the Loan Documents.,

If my representations in Section 1, Borrower Representations, continue to be true i all material respects, then
this Agreement will, as set forth in Section 3, amend.ard supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2)
the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage avd-Note together, as they may previously have been
amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.” Capiteized terms used in this Agreement and not defined
have the meaning given to them in the Loan Documents.

l. Borrower Representations.
I certify, represent to Lender and agree:
A. Tam experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | am in"dzfault under the terms of the
Loan Documents, and (i) I do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to
make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future; 1 dir no' intentionally or
purposefully default on the terms of the Loan Documents i order to obtain a io=: riadification;

B. Tcertify the Property is not condenmed and is not vacant without the intent to re-occuly;

C. There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since | signed the Loan
Documents;

D. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information I have provided te Lender in connection
with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the
Program, are true and correct;

E. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connegtion with the Program, 1 wilt do so; and,

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Maodification Agreement 03292023 448
Page 2

R IRI




2326413263 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification.

[ understand and acknowledge that:

A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that my
representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be
modified and this Agreement will terminate. In this event, the Lender will have all of the rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

B, ! understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) I receive from the
Txzuder a copy of this Agreement signed by the Lender, and (ii) the Modification Effective Date (as
dopded in Section 3) has occumed. I further understand and agree that the Lender will not be

oohgated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if I fail to meet any one of the
requircseris under this Agreement.

C. If ncluded, the urdemigned bomower(s) acknowledges receipt and acceptance of the Notice of
Special Flood Hazary 7isclosure,

3.  The Modification.

If my representations in Section | caatinuz to be true in all material respects and all preconditions to the
modification set forth in Section 2 hav: been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become
modified on SEPTEMBER 1, 2023 (the “Mrdifiation Effective Date™) and all unpaid late charges that
remain unpaid will be waived. I understana-thp:if [ have failed to meke all required payments as a
precondition to this modification under a workout-sun or trial period plan if required, the Lender has the
right to reject this Agreement even if T have signe? rad retumned this Agreement. The first modified
payment will be due on SEPTEMBER 1, 2023.

A. The new Maturity Date will be: AUGUST 1,2063,

B. The modified principal balance of the Note will include amouais and arrearages that will be past
due as of the Modification Effective Date. This does not includ< vuipaid late charges, vahation,
propenty preservation and other charges not permitted under the terms_of the Loan Modification
Agreement. Permitted amounts and amearages may include unpaid and deferred interest, fees,
escrow advances and other costs less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to
the Loan, collectively “Unpaid Amounts”; the portion of Unpaid Amounts capialicd is $6,379.05.
The new principal balance of the Note will be $107,717.05 (the “New Principal/8:lance™) which
includes the capitalized Unpaid Amounts. Tunderstand that by agreeing (o add the Ut paid Amounts
to the outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest bises on the
interest rate in effect under this Agreement. I also understand that this means interest will now
accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance, which would not
happen without this Agreement.

C. With the modification you will have a total partial claim due of $9,083.63, which includcs $0.00
that has heen reduced from the Unpaid Principal Balance to reach the New Principal Balance above.
This Agreement is conditional on the proper execution and recording of this HUD Partial Claim.

D. Interest at the rate of 6.5000% will begin to accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agrecment 03292023 448 ‘mmmﬂﬂmaﬂ H
Page}



2326413263 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

AUGUST 1, 2023 and the first new monthly payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance
will be due on SEPTEMBER. 1, 2023. Interest due on each monthly payment will be calculated by
multiplying the New Principal/Interest Bearing Principal Balance and the interest rate in effect at

the time of calculation and dividing the result by twelve (12).
modified Loan is as follows:

The payment schedule for the

Manths | InterestRate InterestRate Monthly Monthly Total Payment
Change Date Principal and Fscrow Maonthly BeginsOn
Interest Payment Payment*
) Payment Amount*
1. 480 6.5000% 08/01/2023 $630.64 $657.05 $1,287.69 09/01/2023
L=

*After e modification is complete, escrow payments adjust at least annually in accordance
with applte?’ae law therefore, the total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above tenms snall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, including
but nat fimited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest rate.

I understand that, if [ have-a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification, the
minimm monthly payment szozn, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be
offered and that the monthly pz;oints described in the above payment schedule for the modified
loan will be the minimum payment that =ill be due each month for the remaining term of the loan,
The modified loan will not have a nepative amortization feature that would allow me to pay less
than the interest due resuiting in any urpa'd interest to be added to the outstanding principal
balance.

E [ will be in default if I do net comply with the ters of the Loan Documents, as modified by this
Agreement.

F. If a defanlt rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Dogimants, then in the event of default
under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be duewill be the rate set forth.

4, Additional Agreements.

[ agree to the following:

A. That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative s} have signed
this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (i) the borrower and ci-homower
are divorced and the property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse
who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this Agreement ¢although the non-
signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or iii)
the Lender has waived this requirement in writing,

B. That this Agreement shall supersede the temms of any modification, forbearance, Trial Period Plan
or Mortgage Assistance that I previously entered into with Lender.

C. To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including ny agreement to make all payments of

LELTTH

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreetnent 63292023_448
Page4



2326413263 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

taxes, insprance premiums, assessments, Fscrow Items, impounds, and all other payments, the
amount of which may change periodically over the term of the Loan,

D. That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender’s waiver as to payment of Escrow Items, if
any, has been revoked, and | have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the escrow
account.

E. Funds for Escrow Items. 1 will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Toan
Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to
provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain
nrotity over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or
groxne rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender
under ine Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in” exi of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan
Documents; ad.(e) any commmnity association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to
be escrowed. Thes= items are called “Escrow Ttems.” T shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices
of amounts to be pail under this section, I shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless
Lender waives the obligaiica to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive my
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escraw Items at any time. Any such watver may
only be in writing, In the ¢vent of such waiver, I shall pay directly, when and where payable, the
amounts due for any Escrow Itemr, fur which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if
Lender requires, shall fumish to Leager receipts evidencing such payment within such time period
as Lender mmy require. The obligation to nake such payments and to provide receipts shall for all
purposes be deemed to be a covenani-zns-agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the
phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in'che Loan Documents. If T am obligated to pay Escrow
Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and 1 fall-io/pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender
may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents-ar.d this Agreement and pay such amount and I
shall then be oblipated to repay to Lender any such/amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to
any or all Escrow licms at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and,

upon such revocation, I shall pay to Lender all Funds, and.in such amounts, that are then required
under this section.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) suficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Piocedures Act (“RESPA™),
and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under REJPA. Lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reacodslie estimates of
expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable lay:

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a fedeal agency,
instrumentality, or entity {including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank, Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow lteos
no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and applying
the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender
pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an
agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender
shall not be required to pay me any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in
writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 03292023 448 mmmmmllil
Pages l



2326413263 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me
for the excess Funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow; as
defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in nomore than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
me any Funds held by Lender.

F. That“the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accoraruee with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

G. That all teiny and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement,-icrmain_in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or
construed to be ¢ spizlction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan
Documents; and thai except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this
Agreement, the Lender (ind | will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions
of the Loan Documents.

H. That, as of the Modification Effziive Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan
Documents, 1 agree as follows: Ii'all.urany part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or
transferred without Lender’s prior wntten conscnl, Lender may, at its option, require immediate
payment in full of alt sums secured by the Murgage. However, Lender shall not exercise this option
if federal law prohibits the exercise of such optizn.as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender
exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice o1 seceleration. The notice shall provide a petiod
of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is'delivered or mailed within which I must pay all
sums secured by the Morigage. If I fail to pay these surs-prior to the expiration of this period,
Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on
e,

I That, as of the Modification Effective Date, T understand that tiic Lender may only allow the
transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of the property as
permitted under the Gam St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyi or transferee of the
Property will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the Tosit, Sxcept as noted
herein, this Agreement may notbe assigned to, or assumed by, a buyeror transferée ofthe Property.

J. That, as of the Medification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any adderdum or
amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the
Note, such provision is null and veid.

K. That, I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the
Lender’s procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in first lien position and/or is fully
enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding anything
else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title
insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement{s), then the terms of this Agreement will not
become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 03292023 448 Jmmﬂlﬂnmmm
Page 6



2326413263 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

L. That T will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) consummate
the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and conditions of this Plan if an
emor is detected after execution of this Agreement. I understand that a corrected Agreement will be
provided to me and this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If 1
elect not to sign any such comected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall
continue i full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and 1 will not
be eligible for a modification.

M. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my name,
saaress, telephone number, social security nurber, credit score, income, payment history,
guvumment monitoring information, and information about account balances and activity. In
audiiior:, | understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of the
Trial Pcrina Plan if required and this Agreement by Lender to (a) any investor, insurer, guarantor or
servicer thet ¢wns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable)
mortgage luan(s); .(b) companies that perform support services for the Loan Modification
Agreement; and (¢) 2. d1UD certified housing counselot

N. T agree, that if any dolumwnt related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstated, inaccursiely reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as
modified, or is otherwise mizeirg; I will comply with the Lendet's request to execute, acknowledge,
initial and deliver to the Lenaer 2y documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the original
promissory note is replaced, the L« nder h=reby indermifies me against any loss associated with a
demand on the original note. All docur ents the Lender requests of me under this section shall be
referred to as “Documents.” | agree to ueliver the Documents within fifteen (15) days after 1
receive the Lender’s written request for such replazement.

O. That the mortgage insurance premiums on the Loaw, 7 applicahle, may increase as a result of the
capitalization which will result in a higher total morithly rayment. Furthermore, the date on which [
may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may chruge as a result of the New Principal
Balance.

P. CORRECTION AGREEMENT: The undersigned Borrower(s), for and in consideration of the
approval, closing and funding of this modification, hereby grants Yvel's Fargo Home Mortgage , as
lender, limited power of attormey to correct and/or initial all typogrenhical or clerical errors
discovered in the Agreement required to be signed. In the event this limyed power of attorney is
excreised, the undersigned will be notified and receive a copy of the documen: exeiuted or initialed
on their behalf. This provision may not be used to modify the interest rate, modily e term, modify
the outstanding principal balance or modify the undersigned’s monthly principil snd interest
payments as modified by this Agreement. Any of these specified changes must be exscited directly by
the undersigned. This limited power of attorney shall automatically terminate in 180 days € omthe
closing date of the undersigned’s modification, or the date any and all documents that the lender
requites to be recorded have been successfully recorded at the appropriate office, whichever is later.
Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as necessary or required to
effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender,
shall bind and inure to their heirs, exccutors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

Q. Borrower nust deliver to Wells Fargo Home Mortgage a properly signed modification agreement
and all enclosed documents without alteration by September 06, 2023. If Borrower does not return a
properly signed modification agreement and al! enclosed documents by this date and make the first
monthly payment pursuant to the terms of this modification agreement, Wells Fargo Home

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 03202023 448 H]]!H! |||" mlmul[m]
Page7



2326413263 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgage may deny or cancel this modification agreement. If the Borrower returns a properly
signed modification agreement by said date, payments pursnant to the modification agreement are
due as outlined in this modification agreement. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage may deny or cancel
this modification agreement if Borrower fails to make the first payment due pursuant to this
modification agreement.

All Borrowers are required to sign and date this Agreement in blue or black ink only as the Borrowers’

name appears below If signed using any other color or method, the document may not be accepted and
another copy of the Agreement may be sent to the Borrower to be signed.

By signing below all Borrowers certify they hawe read this Agreement in its entirety, that all Borrowers
know anZ vzderstand the meaning and intent of this Agreement and that all Borrowers enter into this
Agreement Lirsingly and wluntarily. By signing below all Borrowers agree to all terms and conditions
described or'cwi7-page of this Agreement.

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 03292023 448
Pages LT



2326413263 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In WitnegeWhereof, I haye executqd this nt.
/6&-@;& m OF%. 30.202-2,

Borrower KRISTIN ABANKS ' ° Date

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
state of T\ \ Anis

County, of Ub\\,\\

The foregomz mstrumgent was acknowledged before me on O k- I0-202 j

{date) b K’d,",I‘INAN KS (name/s of person/s acknowledged).
§ N

C c_!( - T~

N

otmy&nb]i?

{Seal) A \|'
Prnt Name: o hame

My commission expires: 23 Zoz{

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modifieation Agreement §3292023_448
P TGN



2326413263 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreemen,

WELLS FARGO BANK, NA.
Amigi Ali
i ' n Documentstion @f, “8 !'2515

By {print name) . Date
{title)
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]
LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF {7} inneSotA4
[/
COUNTY OF Aﬁﬂ& e/v

This instrument was ackr.o’v‘bdged before me

Eeﬁeﬂéw /& Av2'3  (daie) by AmnAl
(namé(s) of person(s)) as %ﬂue?;eiidfntman Documentation  (type 6f mithority, e.g.,

officer, trustee, etc.) of WELLS FARCO PANK, N.A. (name of party on behalf of whom

the mstryment was executed),

;y c 8l
Nojry Public

Printed Name: Kenya G Blackmon

My Commission Expires:

%V\JW“JWQ‘V\MWWW
—DiRi4
. KENYA C BLACKMON
j . NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESQTA
Fame 1 IUMMISIION EXPIRES D1/31/2024
P AP A A i e
Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 03292023_448 e AR E

Page 10



2326413263 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): KRISTIN A BANKS
LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF PARK FOREST,
COUNTY for COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT ¢ IN SiiWK 2 IN VILLAGE OF PARK FOREST LAKEWOOD ADDITION, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF TART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 25 AND PART OF THE NORTH
1/2 OF SECTION 6, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 13, FAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIFAL MERIDISL, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AUGUST 6, 1954 AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER 1:39P1°33,IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ALSOQ KNOWN AS: 18 E ROCKET CIKCV.F, PARK FOREST, ILLINOIS 60466

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 03292023 448
T



